GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2011

S 3

SENATE BILL 236

Insurance Committee Substitute Adopted 6/9/11 House Committee Substitute Favorable 6/5/12

Short Title:	Adopt State Butterfly; Festivals.	(Public)
Sponsors:		
Referred to:		
	March 8, 2011	
STATE THE OFFICIAL CAROLA OFFICIAL OFFICIAL The General	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED ADOPTING THE EASTERN TIGER SWALLOWTAIL A BUTTERFLY, DESIGNATING THE SHELBY LIVERMU FFICIAL FALL LIVERMUSH FESTIVAL OF THE S' INA, DESIGNATING THE MARION LIVERMUSH FE AL SPRING LIVERMUSH FESTIVAL OF THE ST INA, AND DESIGNATING THE SWANSBORO MULLET AL MULLET FESTIVAL OF NORTH CAROLINA. Assembly of North Carolina enacts:	USH FESTIVAL AS TATE OF NORTH ESTIVAL AS THE TATE OF NORTH FESTIVAL AS THE
following se	SECTION 1. Chapter 145 of the General Statutes is ame	ended by adding the
" <u>§ 145-38. S</u> The East	State butterfly. tern tiger swallowtail (Papilio glaucus) is adopted as the office North Carolina.	cial State butterfly of
	State spring and fall livermush festivals.	
	The Shelby Livermush Festival is adopted as the official fall	livermush festival of
<u>(b)</u> <u>T</u>	North Carolina. The Marion Livermush Festival is adopted as the official spriof North Carolina.	ng livermush festival
	State mullet festival.	
The Swa	ansboro Mullet Festival is adopted as the official mullet fes	stival of the State of

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

North Carolina."

